

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

 Daman
 18th August, 2023
 27 Shravana, 1945 (Saka)
 No. : 22

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI & DAMAN & DIU, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, COLLECTORATE, DAMAN.

No. 3/119/LND-ACQ/2023-24/2913

Notification of the Social Impact Assessment (Section 4 & Rule 3)

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 4 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (Central Act 30 of 2013) read with sub-rule (1) of Rule 3 of Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement (Social Impact Assessment and Consent) Rules, 2014 (herein after referred to the "said Rules") the Government, hereby issues this Notification in accordance with Part-B of Form I appended to the said Rules, for carrying out Social Impact Assessment in the manner and from the date specified herein below:-

(1) Name of project developer: The Medical and Health Services, Primary Health Centre, Daman.

(2) Purpose of proposed project: Acquisition of land admeasuring 17008 sq. mts. of land bearing survey Nos. 8, 10/1 (Part), 11/2 (Part), 11/3 (Part) and 11/4 (part) at Kathiria, Nani Daman for Construction of Government College of Nursing(GCON), Nursing Hostel and Staff Quarters, Daman.

(3) Land Details: as mentioned in Annexure-I.

(4) Objectives of Social Impact Assessment:

i) To identify the process of acquiring land as per Act and decide the fair compensation for the concerned party.

Dated: 02/08/2023.

- ii) Identify the potential Social and Economic changes and conduct the Impact assessment through on site field investigations, public hearings and consultations.
- iii) Outline steps to mitigate or enhance negative or positive aspects of changes if at all exists.
- (5) Organization to undertake the study: M/s SR Asia, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.
- (6) Whether consent of Gram Sabha and/or land owners required?: No.

(7) The date of commencement of Social Impact Assessment: From the date of publication of this Notification.

(8) The time line for the Social Impact Assessment: 60 days from the date of publication of notification.

(9) Deliverables: Will be made available in the Offices of the Collectorate, Daman, Deputy Collector/ SDM, Daman, Mamlatdar of Daman, Village Kathiria, Daman and will also be uploaded on the official website.

(10) Any attempt at coercion or threat during this period will render the exercise null and void.

(11) Contact Details of the Social Impact Assessment team: M/s. SR Asia, Situated at 4CS-25 & 26, Ansal Plaza Mall Sec-1 Vaisali, Gaziabad, Uttar Pradesh. Pin Code-201010 e-Mail: -srasiaproject@gmail.com. Web site:-https://sr-aisa.org Mobie No. +91 9354819769.

> Sd/– (Saurabh Mishra) Land Acquisition Collector, Daman

No.3/119/LND-ACQ/2023-24/2913

Name of Project: Acquisition of land for Construction of Government College of Nursing (GCON), Nursing Hostel and Staff Quarters, Daman.

ANNEXURE – I

Sr. No.	Village / Taluka	Survey No./ P.T.S/Chalta No.	Class of Land	Name of the person believed to be interested in land ownership	Area to be acquired in Sq. Mtrs.
*1		8	Jarayat	Manekben Rama Tandel &	14477.00
*2	a	10/1 (Part)	Jarayat	Dharmesh Sukar Tandel	1711.00
*3	Kathiria	11/2 (Part)	Jarayat		246.00
*4	K	11/3 (Part)	Jarayat		236.00
*5		11/4 (Part)	Jarayat	Lallu Jogi	338.00
Total					17008.00

* Lands are attached under SAFFEMA.

Place : Daman Dated : 02/08/2023 Sd/– (Saurabh Mishra) Land Acquisition Collector, Daman

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Home Department, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Kachigam, Nani Daman.

No. ADM/LAW/128/Notary-GGP/2023-24/827

Dated 12/08/2023

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 3 of the Notaries Act, 1952 read with provisions of Rules 8(4) of the Notaries Rules, 1956, the Administrator, UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is hereby pleased to appoint the following Advocate as Notary for the Dadra & Nagar Haveli District for the period of 05 (five) years from the date of publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette of the UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu:-

 Shri Gordhan Ganeshbhai Purohit, Advocate, R/o. Killa Pardi, Parsi Street, Opp. SBPP Co-Op. Bank Ltd., Tal. Pardi, Dist. Valsad, Gujarat - 396 215.

In is further ordered that the name of above Advocate be entered in the register of Notaries and issue the Certificate of Practice.

By Order and in the name of the Administrator, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

Sd/-

(Ashish Mohan), Director-cum-Joint Secretary (Home), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.
